

APPEAL NO. 19-3389
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA, AND INTERVARSITY GRADUATE
CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP,

Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa—Davenport
The Honorable Stephanie M. Rose
Case No. 3:18-CV-00080

**Brief of Religious Student Organizations as *Amici Curiae* in
Support of InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA and InterVarsity
Graduate Christian Fellowship and Urging Affirmance**

MICHAEL R. ROSS
TYSON C. LANGHOFER
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place, Ste. 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org
mross@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
TRAVIS C. BARHAM
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
Telephone: (770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
tbarham@ADFlegal.org

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction & Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Since 2017, the University has targeted religious groups, disregarded two injunctions, and abandoned its historical respect for religious groups.....	4
A. In 2018, the district court repeatedly enjoined the University from selectively enforcing its Policy against religious groups.....	4
B. The University long respected student groups’ constitutional freedoms before radically changing course in 2017.....	5
C. The University has now adopted an extreme position and rejected common-sense protections other universities have adopted.	7
II. Even absent selective enforcement, the University’s interpretation of its Human Rights Policy violates the First Amendment and destroys vibrant and diverse religious life.....	9
A. By forcing religious groups to accept leaders who do not share their religious beliefs, the University has violated InterVarsity’s freedom of association.	9
1. Religious groups are expressive associations.	9
2. Forcing religious groups to accept leaders who do not share their beliefs impedes their ability to advocate their views.	10
3. The University’s interpretation of its Policy cannot survive strict scrutiny.	12
B. The University has violated InterVarsity’s freedom of speech by excluding them from the student organization forum.	14
1. Barring religious groups from using belief-based leadership requirements is impermissible viewpoint discrimination.	14
2. Barring religious groups from using belief-based leadership requirements is unreasonable considering the forum’s purposes.	16

C. By trying to dictate who can lead a religious group, the University has violated the free exercise clause.	17
1. The Free Exercise Clause bars the University from interfering with a religious group’s leadership selection.....	18
2. The University’s interpretation of its Policy is neither neutral nor generally applicable.	19
III. The district court correctly denied qualified immunity. Affirming that ruling will protect student groups.....	20
A. Addressing the constitutional merits is fair and efficient.	20
B. The University violated InterVarsity’s clearly established rights.....	21
C. It is vital for courts to hold unrepentant university officials, like Defendants, accountable for constitutional violations.....	22
1. While universities regularly back down, this comes at significant cost to religious groups.	22
2. Justiciability issues in the university context make it particularly vulnerable to constitutional stagnation.	24
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations	27
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pgs
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17, 22
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. University of Iowa</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	5
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. University of Iowa</i> , No. 3:17-cv-0080, 2018 WL 4701879 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 23, 2018).....	3–4
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. University of Iowa</i> , No. 3:17-cv-0080, 2018 WL 3688981 (S.D. Iowa June 28, 2018).....	3–4
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	21
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	11, 22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20, 22
<i>Hayes v. Long</i> , 72 F.3d 70 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	14, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	9–11, 17–18

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10, 13
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	14–15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	24
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S.298 (2012).....	12
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	14
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	20–21
<i>Ratio Christi at University of Colorado, Colorado Springs v. Sharkley</i> No. 1:18-cv-02928 (D. Colo. 2019)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14–16, 22
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	18
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2012).....	18–19
<i>Walker v. City of Kansas City</i> , 911 F.2d 80 (8th Cir. 1990).....	9–10

<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	22
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21–22
